

No. 19-863

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AGUSTO NIZ-CHAVEZ
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
224 S. Michigan Ave.
Suite 600
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1613

ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
Counsel of Record
GRACE WALLACK
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
zschauf@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT ERRED AT <i>CHEVRON</i> STEP 1 BY FAILING TO APPLY THE TRADITIONAL TOOLS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION.....	7
A. The Text, Structure, And History Of The Stop-Time Rule Resolve This Case In Petitioner’s Favor.	7
B. At <i>Chevron</i> Step 1, Courts Must Apply All The Traditional Tools Of Statutory Interpretation.	9
C. The Sixth Circuit Erred By Ignoring The History Of Notices To Appear.	11
D. In Immigration Cases, Circuit Courts Have Made A Habit Of Failing To Apply The Scrutiny This Court’s Cases Demand At <i>Chevron</i> Step 1.....	15
E. The Sixth Circuit Also Erred By Failing To Apply, At <i>Chevron</i> Step 1, The Rule That Ambiguities In Deportation Laws Must Be Construed In Favor Of Immigrants.....	17

- II. AT *CHEVRON* STEP 2, THE SIXTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY DEFERRING TO THE BIA..... 19
 - A. Under *Judulang*, Deference Is Due At *Chevron* Step 2 Only If The BIA’s Interpretation Reasonably Accounts For Relevant Considerations..... 20
 - B. The Interpretations Of The Sixth Circuit And The BIA Failed To Reasonably Account For Relevant Considerations..... 21
 - 1. The Deportation Canon Is, At Minimum, A Relevant Consideration The BIA And The Sixth Circuit Were Required To Weigh..... 21
 - 2. Neither The BIA Nor The Sixth Circuit Adequately Considered The “Purposes And Concerns Of The Immigration Laws.” 23
 - i. The BIA And Sixth Circuit Ignored The Importance Of Providing All Necessary Information In A Single “Notice To Appear.” 23
 - ii. The BIA And The Sixth Circuit Ignored The Humanitarian Purpose Of Cancellation. 26
 - iii. Administrative Convenience Cannot Justify The Failure Of The Sixth Circuit And The BIA To Account For These Purposes..... 28

C. Neither The Sixth Circuit Nor The BIA Considered That The BIA's Interpretation Violates The Governing Regulations.	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	18
<i>Beltre-Veloz v. Mukasey</i> , 533 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	26
<i>Matter of Camarillo</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 644 (B.I.A. 2011), abrogated by <i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	4, 15, 24, 32
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....	18
<i>Diaz-Quirazco v. Barr</i> , 931 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991), superseded by statute as stated in <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	22
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	3, 18
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	10, 11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	32
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)....	18, 22

<i>Garcia v. Barr</i> , No. 19-60097, __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 4458772 (5th Cir. Aug. 4, 2020)	15
<i>Garcia-Romo v. Barr</i> , 940 F.3d 192 (2019), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 88 U.S.L.W. 3371 (U.S. May 28, 2020) (No. 19-1316).....	4, 10, 21
<i>Matter of G-N-C-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 281 (B.I.A. 1998).....	13
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	10, 12, 13, 15, 18
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	4, 26
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001), <i>superseded by statute as stated in</i> , <i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020)	3, 17, 19, 22, 27
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012).....	17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	2-3, 31
<i>Lopez v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 396 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020)	10, 16
<i>Man v. Barr</i> , 940 F.3d 1354 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 89 U.S.L.W. 3010 (U.S. July 8, 2020) (No. 19-1477).....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	18

<i>Mellouli v. Holder</i> , 719 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2013), <i>rev'd</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015).....	16
<i>Matter of Mendoza-Hernandez</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 520 (B.I.A. 2019).....	10, 16, 23, 30, 32
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Matter of Ordaz-Gonzalez</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 637 (B.I.A. 2015).....	31
<i>Ortiz-Santiago v. Barr</i> , 924 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 866 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017), <i>rev'd</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	16
<i>Perez-Sanchez v. United States Attorney General</i> , 935 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Pierre-Paul v. Barr</i> , 930 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 206 L. Ed. 2d 854 (2020)	10
<i>Matter of Quintero</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 348 (B.I.A. 1982).....	13
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	13
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	3
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014)	19

<i>In re Tijam</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 408 (B.I.A. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012).....	17
<i>Velasco-Giron v. Holder</i> , 773 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	24
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	18
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	18
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1103(d)(2).....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a).....	1, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)	2, 8, 12, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(B)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1).....	1, 5, 7, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(1) (1994)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(2)(A) (1994)	12
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....	3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. I (1996)27, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 239.1 4, 14

8 C.F.R. § 1239.1(a)..... 14

Agency Information Collection Activities,
84 Fed. Reg. 17,891 (Apr. 26, 2019).....27

Kenneth A. Bamberger, *Normative Canons
in the Review of Administrative
Policymaking*, 118 Yale L.J. 64 (2008) 23

Department of Homeland Security,
Yearbook of Immigration Statistics 2018
(FY 2018), <https://www.dhs.gov/immigration-statistics/yearbook/2018/table6>27

Executive Office for Immigration Review,
United States Department of Justice,
Statistics Yearbook (FY 2018), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/1198896/download>.....27

Office of the Chief Immigration Judge,
Executive Office for Immigration
Review, United States Department of
Justice, *Uniform Docketing System
Manual* (rev. Dec. 2013), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2014/04/07/DocketManual_12_2013.pdf29, 30

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Pereira v. Sessions*, 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) (No. 17-459), https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2017/17-459_00m5.pdf..... 14
